Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 4th October, 2017

Place
Diamond Room 1 - Council House, Coventry CV1 5RR

Public Business

1. Apologies

2. Declaration of Interests
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

(@) To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Jobs
and Regeneration held on 12 July, 2017

(b) Matters Arising
4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the items of private
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) - BID
Proposal (Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Outstanding Issues

There are no outstanding issues.

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances
involved.

Private Business

8. Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) Business
Improvement District (BID) - BID Proposal (Pages 37 - 76)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

(Listing Officer: D Nuttall, Tele: 02476 832362)

Page 1



9. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Suzanne Bennett, e mail suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor J O’Boyle, Cabinet Member, Councillor D Welsh, Deputy

Cabinet Member

By invitation: Councillor G Crookes, Shadow Cabinet Member

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting

OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
e mail suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held at
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 July 2017

Present:

Members: Councillor J O’'Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and
Regeneration)
Councillor D Welsh, (Deputy Cabinet Member for Jobs and
Regeneration)

Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member for Jobs and
Regeneration)

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: S. Bennett, R Moon, R Parkes

Apologies There were no apologies
Public Business
1. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.
2. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration
held on 8 March, 2017 and of the Joint Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult
Services and Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held on 19 April, 2017,
were both signed as true records.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under
Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the
private matter referred to in Minute 7 below relating to “Whitefriars
Lane/Whitefriars Street — Lease Surrender and Regrant” on the grounds that
that item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act, as it contains information relating
to the financial or business affairs of an organisation and the amount of
expenditure proposed to be incurred.

4. Whitefriars Lane/Whitefriars Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant

The Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration considered a report of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place) which indicated that the Coventry Boys and Girls Club,
located in Whitefriars Lane for over 50 years, have been looking at how to secure
the renewal of its currently ageing premises and the future of its work in the City
Centre. Newark Developments Ltd, on behalf of Watkin Jones PLC, have been
working with them since September 2014 to try and achieve the redevelopment of
their site and a fur
[...]
w refers)

Further to recent national events, the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration
raised concerns and sought assurances at the meeting regarding ensuring that the
new purpose built Club and student housing scheme were independently
inspected to confirm they were compliant with building regulations and that any
materials used for the buildings were fire resistant. This stance was supported by
both the Deputy and Shadow Cabinet Members for Jobs and Regeneration.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

1. Subject to securing planning consent and agreement with the
Coventry Boys & Girls Club for the provision of their new building
approves the surrender of the two existing leases and the granting of
a new 154 year lease on the terms outlined in this report, together
with any additional terms required to address the Cabinet Member for
Jobs and Regeneration’s concerns regarding ensuring that the
buildings are independently inspected to ensure compliance with
building regulations.

Page 4



2. Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services
to complete the necessary documentation, following consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration and him being
satisfied regarding any additional terms to address his concerns as
outlined in Recommendation 1 above.

3. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, for
any subsequent variation in terms.

4. Requests that officers from Planning and Property Services use all
powers available to the Local Authority to ensure that the concerns of
the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration are addressed
through the legal and development process and are suitably enforced.

Outstanding Issues

There were no outstanding issues.

Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business

There were no other items of urgent public business.

Whitefriars Lane/Whitefriars Street - Lease Surrender and Regrant

Further to Minute 4 above, the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration
considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which detailed
confidential financial matters in relation to lease surrenders and regrants of leases
in Whitefriars Lane/Whitefriars Street.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration:-

1. Subject to securing planning consent and agreement with the
Coventry Boys & Girls Club for the provision of their new building
approves the surrender of the two existing leases and the granting of
a new 154 year lease on the terms outlined in this report, together
with any additional terms required to address the Cabinet Member for
Jobs and Regeneration’s concerns regarding ensuring that the
buildings are independently inspected to ensure compliance with
building regulations.

2. Delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services
to complete the necessary documentation, following consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration and him being
satisfied regarding any additional terms to address his concerns as
outlined in Recommendation 1 above.

3. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), following

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, for
any subsequent variation in terms.

Page 5



4. Requests that officers from Planning and Property Services use all
powers available to the Local Authority to ensure that the concerns of
the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration are addressed
through the legal and development process and are suitably enforced.

8. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 2.40pm)

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

//

78 Public Report
Coventry City Council Cabinet Member Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as it
contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for privacy are that it refers
to the identity, financial and business affairs of an organisation and the amount of
expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the
supply of goods or services.

Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration 4 October 2017

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration — Councillor J O’'Boyle

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
St. Michael’'s Ward

Title:
Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) — BID Proposal

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

In 2008, the Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) was established, covering
the City Centre area. A BID is a principally business-led and business-funded body, formed with a
purpose to improve a defined commercial area. The aim of the Coventry BID is to enhance,
promote, develop and boost the city centre to make it a great place to work and visit.

In a formal ballot of eligible businesses in February 2013, 83% of votes cast were in favour of the
Coventry BID being renewed for a second five-year period, from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2018.
As the BID comes to the end of the term of this agreement in March 2018, a new ballot will be
required whereby for a new BID period the BID members will need to endorse new BID proposals,
including the structure, business plan and proposed budget for the period 2018 — 2023.

The BID is currently hosted by Coventry City Council, following the transfer of city centre
management services from CVOne in 2011. In the new Coventry BID Business Plan for 2018-
2023, it is proposed to establish the BID as a new, separate, independent body, thereby aligning
Coventry’s arrangements with the structure of the vast majority of BIDs in the country.

Page 7



The Council is currently, and would under the proposed new arrangements remain, a BID levy
payer. The Counci
[...]
ue.

Page 14



Report author(s):
David Nuttall
David Cockroft

Name and job title:

Head of Sport, Culture, Destination and Business Relationships
Director of City Centre and Major Projects Development

Directorate:
Place

Tel and email contact:

David.Nuttall@coventry.gov.uk

024 7683 2362

David.Cockroft@coventry.gov.uk

024 7683 3964

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver | Title Directorate or | Date doc | Date response
name organisation sent out received or
approved

Contributors:

Trish Willetts BID Manager Place 14.09.17 14.09.17

Mark Williams Lead Accountant Place 14.09.17
Business Partner

Joy Smith Senior Operational Place 14.09.17 14.09.17
Manager, Revenues

Suzanne Bennett Governance Place 14.09.17 14.09.17
Services
Coordinator

Oluremi Aremu Major Projects Lead | Place 14.09.17 14.09.17
Lawyer

Names of approvers for

submission: (officers

and members)

Finance: Phil Helm Finance Manager - Place 14.09.17 14.09.17
Place

Legal: Julie Newman Legal Services Place 14.09.17 15.09.17
Manager and Acting
Monitoring Officer

Director: David Cockroft Deputy Chief Place 14.09.17 15.09.17
Executive

Members: Clir O'Boyle Cabinet Member for 19.09.17 19.09.17
Jobs and
Regeneration

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings
Page 15



http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings

Appendix A — see attachment

Page 16

10



COVENTRY

Business Improvement District

Coventry Business Improvement District (BID)
Business Plan 2018-2023

www.coventrycitycentre.co.uk DRIVING COVENTRY'S fm(ur&




What you would lose
Financial summary.

About the BID

Coventry BID Governance
How to vote

Frequently asked guestions
BID Levy rules and small'print
The BID'area

Foreword

What the new BID term will deliver
Consultation results

What we've delivered so far

Our BID'plans

Security'and Environment
Enhancing and Promoting
Business Voice and Support

&~

= = 0 ~J O

= =

4




Coventry Business Improvement District Bus
[...]
age 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID)  - BID Proposal
	0sa - Appendix A

	8 Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) Business Improvement District (BID) - BID Proposal
	08a - Appendix A
	08b - Appendix B1
	08b - Appendix B2






Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration held at

 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 4 October 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor J O’Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and 

Regeneration)

Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration)
 

Employees (by Directorate):

Place: O Aremu, S Bennett, D Cockcroft, D Nuttall, J Sprayson, L 
Stockin,   

Apologies Councillor D Welsh

9. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July, 2017 were agreed and signed as true 
records.

There were no matters arising,

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private matter referred to in Minute 15 below relating to “Coventry City 
Centre Business improvement District (BID) – BID Proposal” on the grounds 
that that item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an organisation and the 
amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred.

12. Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID)  - BID Proposal 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred for future consideration.

13. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.



– 2 –

14. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

15. Coventry City Centre Business Improvement District (BID) Business 
Improvement District (BID) - BID Proposal 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred for future consideration.

16. Any Other Items of Urgent Private Business 

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 2.05 pm)


